THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS

DEPT: Parks and Recreation	ACTION AGENDA SUIVINA	BOARD AGENDA # *B-2
		AGENDA DATE May 3, 2011
Urgent Routi		
CEO Concurs with Recommenda	Ition YES \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	4/5 Vote Required YES NO
SUBJECT:		
		Division 3, to Have Exclusive Use of
	nt, Beginning May 12, 2011	I, and Ending on May 16, 2011, for their 20 th
Annual Regatta		
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:		
		f North America, Division 3, to have exclusive
	. •	0 p.m., Thursday, May 12, 2011, and ending
3:00 p.m., Monday, May 16, 2	2011.	
2. Direct the Hobie Class Associ	iation of North America, Div	vision 3, to adhere to the requirements set forth
by the Department of Parks a		,
O America the feet fourthing and		
3. Approve the fees for this exclu	usive use.	
FICCAL IMPACT.		
FISCAL IMPACT:	and to the Unbia Class Acc	ancieties of North America Division 2
if approved, \$1,400 will be assess	sed to the Hobie Class Ass	sociation of North America, Division 3.
		,
BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:		No. 2011-269
		NO. 2011-209
On motion of Supervisor Chiesa	, Secon	ded by Supervisor <u>Withrow</u>
and approved by the following vote,		
		Chairman Monteith
Excused or Absent: Supervisors: No	one	
Abstaining: Supervisor: No	one	~
1) X Approved as recommende 2) Denied	·u	
3) Approved as amended		
4) Other:		
MOTION:		

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval for the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, to Have Exclusive Use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point, Beginning May 12, 2011, and Ending on May 16, 2011, for their 20th Annual Regatta

DISCUSSION:

A request has been received from the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, to have exclusive use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point (Attachment A), for their 20th Annual Regatta beginning 3:00 p.m., Thursday, May 12, 2011, and ending Monday, May 16, 2011. The Hobie Class Annual Regatta is a sailboat race that will take place on Saturday, May 14, 2011 and Sunday, May 15, 2011. This group has held this event for several years at Woodward Reservoir with no incidents and always leaves the campground area clean.

Woodward Reservoir is located at 14528 26-Mile Road and a few miles north of the city of Oakdale off Highway 120. The regional park offers 3,767 acres of land and 2,900 acres of reservoir for outdoor recreation and camping activities. This facility offers tent, trailer, and recreational vehicle camping including full hook-up, developed, and undeveloped camping. Daily recreational opportunities include swimming, fishing, boating, picnicking, water and jet skiing, waterfowl hunting, and radio controlled airplane flying. Woodward Reservoir is also home to the County's Annual Fireworks Celebration.

The purpose of the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, is to establish and promote Hobie Cat sailing and racing in its geographic boundaries in collaboration with the National and International Sailing Authorities. Their aim is to give support and encouragement to the sailors of Hobie Cat sailboats, promote the highest standards of Hobie Cat sailboat racing, support and maintain the one-design racing features of the Hobie Cat sailboats, participate in the promotion of Hobie Cat sailing activities among its members, and foster and promote public interest in the sport of Hobie Cat sailing.

The Department supports this request for exclusive use providing that the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, adhere to the following requirements:

- The Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, shall provide the Department of Parks and Recreation a Certificate of Insurance with a minimum of \$1 million liability coverage and shall provide accompanying endorsements naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured. The Certificate of Insurance shall be provided no later than 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 10, 2011.
- An Organization Hold Harmless Agreement is required. The original must be completed and returned no later than 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 10, 2011.
- A \$400 Holding Deposit to be applied toward the use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point, is due no later than 5:00 p.m., Tuesday, May 10, 2011.
- The remaining balance of \$1,000 is payable no later than 5:00 p.m., Friday, May 20, 2011. If the remaining balance is not received, a \$10 per day penalty charge will be added until balance is paid in full. Fees include the use of Fisher Point for three nights of overnight camping, up to 60 vehicles and vessels, and exclusive use and reservation fees. All other fees are applicable including use outside of the exclusive use dates.

Approval for the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, to Have Exclusive Use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point, Beginning May 12, 2011, and Ending on May 16, 2011, for their 20th Annual Regatta

- Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, will provide to the Department its draft pass for review and approval no later than 5:00 p.m. on Tuesday, May 10, 2011. Only 60 passes may be generated and labeled 1-60. Those not in possession of an approved pass will be responsible for all applicable fees.
- The expected number of participants is 150 with an additional 100 spectators.
- No alcohol may be sold or served during this exclusive use.
- Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, will provide all course marking and security personnel for the exclusive use event.
- The Fisher Point area shall be clean and free of litter and debris upon departure.

POLICY ISSUE:

Approval of this agenda item to approve the Hobie Class Association of North America, Division 3, exclusive use of Woodward Reservoir, Fisher Point, beginning May 12, 2011, and ending on May 16, 2011, for their 20th Annual Regatta is consistent with the Board's priority of Effective Partnerships.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.

CONTACT PERSON:

Sonya K. Harrigfeld, Director of Parks and Recreation Telephone: (209) 525-6770

